
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

Application of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ) 
EDISON COMPANY, ET AL. for a Class 103 ) Docket No. 50-361 
License to Acquire, Possess, and Use ) 
a Utilization Facility as Part of ) Amendment Application 
Unit No. 2 of the San Onofre Nuclear ) No. 71 
Generating Station ) 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY, ET AL. pursuant to 10 CFR 50.90, hereby 

submit Amendment Application No. 71.  

This amendment application consists of Proposed Technical Specification Change 

No. NPF-10-279 to Facility Operating License No. NPF-10. Proposed Technical 

Specification Change No. NPF-10-279 is a request to revise Technical 

Specification 3/4.4.5.1, "Reactor Coolant System Leakage." The proposed 

change would increase the 18 month surveillance intervals to "refueling 

interval" to support nominal 24 month fuel cycle operation.  

Pursuant to 10 CFR 170.12, the required amendment application fee of $150 is 

enclosed.  
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Subscribed on this /ji day of / 1988.  

Respectfully submitted, 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY 

By: 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 
07 day of 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
AGNES CRABTREE 

Notary Public-California Nota blic in and for the County of - LOS ANGELES COUNTY Los Angeles, State of California p 1 1990 

Charles R. Kocher 
James A. Beoletto 
Attorneys for Southern 
California Edison Company 

By:



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

Application of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 
EDISON COMPANY, ET AL. for a Class 103 ) Docket No. 50-362 
License to Acquire, Possess, and Use 
a Utilization Facility as Part of ) Amendment Application 
Unit No. 3 of the San Onofre Nuclear ) No. 57 
Generating Station ) 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY, ET AL. pursuant to 10 CFR 50.90, hereby 

submit Amendment Application No. 57.  

This amendment application consists of Proposed Technical Specification Change 

No. NPF-15-279 to Facility Operating License No. NPF-15. Proposed Technical 

Specification Change No. NPF-15-279 is a request to revise Technical 

Specification 3/4.4.5.1, "Reactor Coolant System Leakage." The proposed 

change would increase the 18 month surveillance intervals to "refueling 

interval" to support nominal 24 month fuel cycle operation.  

Pursuant to 10 CFR 170.12, the required amendment application fee of $150 is 

enclosed.



Subscribed on this day of zaze' ', 1988.  

Respectfully submitted, 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY 

By:_ _ _ _ _ 

Subscr'bed and sworg to before me this 
/9b day of __ 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
AGNES CRABTREE 

Notary Public-Califomia 
Nota Public in and for the County of LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
Los Angeles, State of California MyComm.ExpSep.14,1990 

Charles R. Kocher 
James A. Beoletto 
Attorneys for Southern 
California Edison Company 

By:



DESCRIPTION AND SAFETY ANALYSIS 
OF PROPOSED CHANGE NPF-10/15-279 

This is a request to revise Technical Specification 3/4.4.5.1, "Reactor Coolant System 
Leakage." 

Existing Soecifications: 

Unit 2: See Attachment "A" 

Unit 3: See Attachment "C" 

Prooosed Soecifications: 

Unit 2: See Attachment "B" 

Unit 3: See Attachment "D" 

Descriotion 

The proposed change would revise Technical Specification (TS) 3/4.4.5.1, "Reactor 
Coolant System Leakage." Specifically, the proposed change would revise 
Surveillance Requirement 4.4.5.1.b to increase the interval to each refueling for 
surveillance tests which are currently performed every 18 months. The system 
functions to detect liquid level in the containment sump using two redundant 
transmitters which provide information to the control room. The level signal from 
train 'B' also inputs to the Critical Function Monitoring System (CFMS), which 
converts changes in level signal to flowrate. The surveillance requires performing 
a channel calibration at least once every 18 months.  

SONGS Units 2 and 3 have recently entered their first nominal 24 month fuel cycle.  
In order to maintain radiation exposures as low as reasonably achievable, and not 
enter a technical specification action statement, the unit would need to be in a 
shutdown mode to conduct the testing. The current 18 month surveillance interval 
could necessitate plant shutdown solely for performing surveillance requirements.  
To avoid an otherwise unnecessary shutdown, the proposed change would increase 
the surveillance test interval from 18 months to "once each refueling." 

A review of the history of the required 18 month surveillance tests, from the start of 
commercial operation to present, was performed. The surveillances at Unit 2 were all 
satisfactory. During a loop calibration in 1986 a blown fuse was found in one train 
due to failure of a power supply.  

At Unit 3 the 1985 surveillance found both channels out of calibration. During 1986, 
the Operations channel level comparisons (performed under TS 3/4.4.5.2.1.b) were 
out of specification. The repair consisted of major overhaul and parts replacement in 
the electronic units. The 1987 surveillance was satisfactory.



The redundant leak detection methods available, Operations monthly and quarterly 
leak tests, as well as the channel comparisons, serve to identify leaking systems in 
the event that the containment sump level detector is out of calibration. This 
redundancy provides the necessary reliability.  

Since the proposed change would increase the surveillance interval from 18 months 
to "refueling interval" for a nominal 24 month cycle, the actual time interval 
between surveillances will be a function of the plant capacity factor for that 
particular fuel cycle. The equilibrium fuel cycle length will be approximately 513 
effective full power days (EFPD). Assuming a production factor of 90% and a 75 day 
refueling outage, the actual cycle length, and the surveillance interval, would be 
approximately 21 months. Currently, Specification 4.0.2 allows a 25% extension of 
surveillance intervals which would accommodate uninterrupted operation for the 
equilibrium cycle length, except that the Specification 4.0.2 limitation on the 
application of a 25% extension, such that three consecutive intervals do not exceed 
3.25 times the nominal interval, eventually would impact operation. Thus, the 
proposed change does not represent a radical increase over what is already permitted 
by technical specifications.  

Safety Analysis 

The proposed changes discussed above shall be deemed to involve a significant 
hazards consideration if there is a positive finding in any one of the following areas: 

1. Will operation of the facility in accordance with this proposed change 
involve a significant increase in the probability or consequences of an 
accident previously evaluated? 

Response: No 

This technical specification addresses equipment used for measuring 
level in the Containment sump. Leak detection is accomplished by 
monitoring the changes in level indication as opposed to using the 
absolute value that is indicated. The containment sump inlet flow 
surveillance calibrates the monitoring instrumentation. The proposed 
change increases the interval for surveillance testing currently 
performed at 18 month intervals. There has been only one out of 
calibration condition determined through the 18 month surveillance 
test. Since these instruments are used by monitoring the changes, the 
instrument may be capable of performing its leak detection function 
even though the instrument is out of calibration on an absolute basis.  
Therefore, the proposed change will not involve a significant increase 
in the probability or consequences of any accident previously 
evaluated.  

2. Will operation of the facility in accordance with this proposed change 
create the possibility of a new or different kind of accident from any 
accident previously evaluated? 

Response: No 

The proposed change affects only the frequency of the containment 
sump inlet flow surveillance. The proposed change does not alter the



configuration of the facility or its operation. Therefore the proposed 
change will not create the possibility of a new or different kind of 
accident from any accident previously evaluated.  

3. Will operation of the facility in accordance with the proposed change 
involve a significant reduction in a margin of safety? 

Response: No 

The proposed change affects only the frequency of the surveillance.  
The 18 month surveillances have detected no out of calibration 
conditions since 1985. All other problems have been identified by 
Operations channel comparisons (performed each shift). Therefore, 
the proposed change will not involve a significant reduction in a 
margin of safety.  

Safety and Significant Hazards Determination 

Based on the above Safety Analysis it is concluded that: (1) the proposed change does 
not constitute a significant hazards consideration as defined by 10 CFR 50.92; and (2) 
there is reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the public will not be 
endangered by the proposed change; and (3) this action will not result in a condition 
which significantly alters the impact of the station on the environment as described 
in the NRC Final Environmental Statement.



NPF-10/15-279 

ATTACHMENT "A" 

(Existing Specifications)



REA:TOR COL AN SYSTEM 

/..5 REA'OR CCOLANT SYSTEM LEAKAGE 

LEAKAGE DETECTION SYSTEMS 

LIMITING CON'ITION FOR COERATION 

3.4.5.1 The following Reactor Coolant System leakage detection systems Shall be OPERABLE: 

a. A containment atmosphere particulate radicactivity monitoring system, 

b. A containment sump inlet flow monitoring system, and 

c. A containment atmosphere gaseoui radioactivity monitoring system.  
AOPLICABILITY: MODES 1, 2, 3 and 4.  

ACTION: 

With only two of the above required leakace detection systems OPERABLE, operation may continue for up to 30 days provided grab samples of the containment atmosphere are obtained and analyzed at least once per 24 hours when the required gaseous or particulate radioactivity monitoring system 's inoperable; otherwise, be in at least HOT STANDBY within the next 6 hours and in COLD SHUTDOWN within the following 30 hours.  

4.4.5.1 The leakage detection systems shall be demonstrated OPERABLE by: 

a. Containment atmosphere particulate monitoring system-performance of CHANNEL CHECK, CHANNEL CALIBRATION and CHANNEL FUNCTIONAL TEST at the frequencies specified in Table 4.3-3, 

b. Containment sump inlet flow monitoring system-performance of CHANNEL CALIBRATION at least once per 18 months, 

c. Containment atmosphere gaseous monitoring system-performance of CHANNEL CHECK, CHANNEL CALIBRATION and CHANNEL FUNCTIONAL TEST at the frequencies specified in Table 4.3-3.  
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